

No. 04-373

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MARYLAND, PETITIONER

*v.*

LEEANDER JEROME BLAKE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. RICHTER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	10
Curative police measures neutralized the effect of one officer’s improper communications with respondent after his invocation of the right to have counsel present at questioning .....	10
A. <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> creates a prophylactic rule to protect against police badgering of a suspect who has asserted his rights .....	10
B. Curative measures can dissipate the effects of improper questioning after a suspect asserts the right to counsel .....	12
1. Courts have recognized that intervening circumstances can minimize the risk that <i>Edwards</i> was designed to address .....	13
2. Curative measures can neutralize the potential harms of improper questioning following an invocation of the right to counsel .....	15
3. This Court’s decisions support the conclusion that curative measures can vitiate the <i>Edwards</i> presumption of coercion .....	17
4. The broad attenuation analysis used in Fourth Amendment cases is not warranted in the <i>Edwards</i> context .....	20
C. A rule that improper police comments cannot be cured absent a break in custody or a lapse in time would impose unjustified costs on the criminal justice system .....	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. Detective Johns’s statements dissipated the effects of post-invocation questioning .....	26
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Butzin v. Wood</i> , 886 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 909 (1990) .....	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	22
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	17
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987) .....	12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	10, 25
<i>Dunkins v. Thigpen</i> , 854 F.2d 394 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1059 (1989) .....	14, 15
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 17, 24, 28
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	25
<i>Hill v. Brigano</i> , 199 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1134 (2000) .....	14
<i>Holman v. Kemna</i> , 212 F.3d 413 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1021 (2000) .....	15
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944) .....	17
<i>McFadden v. Garraghty</i> , 820 F.2d 654 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) ....	10, 13, 23, 24, 30
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975) .....	24
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	23
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	11, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	2, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Missouri v. Siebert</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	23
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	10, 24
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	26
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983) .....	7, 11, 13, 17
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	25, 26
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	11
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984) .....	13
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982) .....	21
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	23
<i>Tukes v. Dugger</i> , 911 F.2d 508 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 898 (1991) .....	28
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 41 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1030 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 145 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 911 (1998) .....	14, 28
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947) .....	24
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Espinoza v. Fairman</i> , 813 F.2d 117 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 483 U.S. 1010 (1987), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States</i> <i>v. LaGrone</i> , 43 F.3d 332 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	7, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 221 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2620 (2004) .....	24
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 667 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1229 (1983) .....	14

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	18, 20
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV .....	20, 21, 22, 23
Amend. V .....	7, 10, 17, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	22
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-202(b)2(i) (Michie 2002) .....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 4, advisory committee notes to 2002 amendments .....	27
Rule 4(c)(3)(A) .....	27
Rule 9(c)(1)(A) .....	27
Md. R. 4-212(e) .....	2, 27
